

SC97983

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

MICHAEL HOLMES,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

COMMISSIONER SARAH STEELMAN and  
ATTORNEY GENERAL ERIC SCHMITT,  
Defendants Appellants,

v.

MAYOR LYDA KREWSON, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Respondents.

---

From the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri  
The Honorable Joan L. Moriarty, Circuit Judge,  
And, the Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Honorable Roy L. Richter, Judge,  
with Hon. Robert M. Clayton III, and Hon. Angela T. Quigless, J., concurring.

---

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT  
MICHAEL HOLMES

---

JAMES W. EASON, # 57112  
The Eason Law Firm, LLC  
124 Gay Avenue, Suite 200  
Clayton, Missouri 63105  
(314) 932-1066  
(314) 667-3161 fax  
Email: james.w.eason@gmail.com

David B. Owens\*  
LOEVY & LOEVY  
311 N. Aberdeen, 3rd Floor  
Chicago, IL 60607  
(312) 243-5900

\*motion for pro hac vice forthcoming

*Attorneys for Michael Holmes*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

I. Statement of Facts ..... 3

A. ....Holmes’s 2016 Jury Verdict Against Two Former St. Louis Police Officers Stems from Their Actions in 2003..... 4

B. ....Post-Judgment Collection Efforts Fail, Despite State’s Representation The Judgement Would Be Paid By the State City of St. Louis..... 6

C. ....The State Legal Expense Fund Statute Was Amended Several Times, But The State Has Consistently Maintained Some Responsibility for Covering St. Louis Police Officers So Long As Their Conduct Occurred While the Police Department Was Under State Control ..... 8

1. ....The Statute In 2003, When The Tortious Conduct Occurred ..... 8

2. ....The First Step Toward Local Control: The 2005 Amendments .... 11

3. ....Full City Control: The 2012 Amendments ..... 12

D. ....State Court Proceedings Below ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The State of Missouri, through the State Legal Expense Fund, Must Pay The Entire Federal Judgment..... 17

A. ....In 2003, The State Legal Expense Fund Covered St. Louis Police Officers and Other “State Employees” for Conduct Arising Out of Their Duties ..... 17

B. ....In Addition to Ignoring Plain Meaning, The State’s Interpretation Contradicts The Purpose of the Fund ..... 24

C. ....The SLEF Regime Is Akin To An Occurrence-Based Form of Insurance That Covers Conduct That Occurred During the Policy Period, and the State’s Obligations to Provide that Coverage Began After The Filing of Claim and Continued Thorough a Final Judgment ..... 28

1. ....The SLEF is a Form of Insurance, Where the State Pays Directly Rather than an Indemnity Whereby State Employees Pay For Defense or Judgments First and Then Seek Payment from the State ..... 28

2. ....St. Louis Police Officers Were Covered By the Fund In 2003 For Claims Against Them, Even If Claims Were Filed after 2005..... 30

3. ....Filing a Claim Triggers The State’s Obligation to Provide SLEF Protections, But Does Not Constitute Coverage ..... 32

D. ....Applying a subsequent version of the statute to conduct that was fully protected in 2003 is unconstitutional. .... 37

    1. ....Substantive Rights Cannot Be Altered Retroactively..... 37

    2. ....The SLEF Statute Created A Substantive Right to Coverage For Official Conduct. .... 38

E. ....The State’s Position is Inconsistent With the Statutory Scheme And Would Produce Unreasonable and Absurd Results ..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 294 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) .....	20
<i>Betts-Lucas v. Hartmann</i> , 87 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	17
<i>Bright v. Ray</i> , 520 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Cates v. Webster</i> , 727 S.W.3d 901 (Mo Banc. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Memphis v. Roberts</i> , 528 S.W.2d 201 (Tenn. 1975) .....	26
<i>Cotley v. Schmitter</i> , 24 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	28
<i>Curtis v. Missouri Democratic Party</i> , 548 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. banc 2018) .....	23
<i>Danzig v. Dikman</i> , 78 A.D.2d 303 (N.Y. App. 1980) .....	31
<i>Dixon v. Holden</i> , 923 S.W.2D 370 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Holden</i> , 963 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) .....	14
<i>Gash v. Lafayette Cty.</i> , 245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	20
<i>Good Hope Missionary Baptist Church v. St. Louis Alarm Monitoring Co.</i> , 358 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) .....	39
<i>Gunter v. Bono</i> , 914 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	38
<i>Holmes v. Slay</i> , 2015 WL 1349598 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2015) .....	5
<i>Holmes v. Slay</i> , 895 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>In re 1983 Budget for Circuit Court of St. Louis Cty., Mo.</i> , 665 S.W. 2d 943 (Mo. banc. 1984) .....	28, 29
<i>Jordan v. Conner</i> , 22 Va. Cir. 381 (1991) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Schmidt</i> , 719 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	18

*Kershaw v. City of Kansas City*, 440 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) 11, 17, 24

*Lawson v. Ford Motor Co.*, 217 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 39

*Lemay Fire Prot. Dist. v. St. Louis Cty.*, 340 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)22

*Lincoln Cty. Stone Co., Inc. v. Koenig*, 21 S.W.3d 142 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) ... 24

*Lutsky v. Blue Cross Hosp. Serv. Inc.*, 695 S.W.2d 870 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 31

*McCollum v. Dir. of Revenue*, 906 S.W.2d 368 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 43

*McGull v. Board of Police Commissioners of the City of St. Louis et al.*,  
Cause No. 0722-CC09485 (Mo. Cir. Ct. March 10, 2010) ..... 38

*Myers v. Kitsap Physicians Service*, 78 Wash.2d 286 (Wash. banc 1970)..... 31

*Nance v. Maxon Elec., Inc.*, 395 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) ..... 38

*OHM Properties, LLC v. Centrec Care, Inc.*, 302 S.W.3d 170  
(Mo. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 22

*Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of America, Inc.*, 278 S.W. 3d 670, 672  
(Mo. banc 2009) ..... 20

*Patterson v. McLean Credit Union*, 784 F. Supp. 268 (M.D.N.C. 1992) ..... 19

*Preston v. State*, 33 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 23

*Shelton v. Koster*, 360 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....9

*Sherf v. Coster*, 371 S.W.3d 903 (Mo App. 2012).....*passim*

*Smith v. State*, 152 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. 2005) ..... 18, 39

*Spradlin v. City of Fulton*, 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. 1988) ..... 21, 22

*State ex rel Pryor v. Nelson*, 450 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) ..... 32

*State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington*, 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 20

*State ex rel. Hawley v. City of St. Louis*, 531 S.W.3d, 602, 604  
(Mo. Ct. App. 2017).....*passim*

*State ex rel. Koster v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Commissioners*,  
532 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 11, 18

*State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder*,  
515 S.W. 2d 409 (Mo. 1974)..... 34, 39

*State v. Johnson*, 524 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2017) ..... 21, 22

*State v. Liberty*, 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2012) ..... 43

*State v. Smith*, 152 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. Banc 2005).....*passim*

*Todd v. Missouri United Sch. Ins. Council*, 223 S.W.3d 156  
(Mo. banc 2007) ..... 30

*Vasic v. State*, 943 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 36

*Wittner, Pogger, Rosenblum & Spewak, P.C. v. Bar Plan Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
969 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 30

## STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### *Federal Statutes*

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	6

### *Missouri Constitution and Statutes*

MO. CONST. ART. I, § 13 .....	37
MO. CONST. ART. V, § 2 .....	9
§84.345, RSMo.....	13, 14, 41, 42, 45
§105.711, RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
§105.726.3, RSMo.....	11

### *Other Authorities*

20A MO. PRAC., ADMIN. PRAC. & PROC. § 13:7 n.107 (4th ed.).....	9
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY .....	20
